

15-1682-bk(L)

15-1824-bk(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: MPM SILICONES, L.L.C.,

Debtor,

MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INCORPORATED,
APOLLO GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF SECOND LIEN HOLDERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

BOKF, NA, as First Lien Trustee,
WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., as 1.5 Lien Trustee,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING
ASSOCIATION, THE MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BOKF, NA, *ET AL.***

RONALD J. MANN
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-1570

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Loan Syndications and Trading
Association, the Managed
Funds Association, and
the Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

ELLIOT GANZ
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION
366 Madison Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 880-3000

JENNIFER W. HAN
STUART J. KASWELL
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION
600 14th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 730-2943

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Lower Courts Misapplied Basic Principles of Financial Valuation	7
II. Adoption of the Bankruptcy Code Did Not Alter the Preexisting Entitlement of Secured Creditors to the Full Value of Wholly Secured Claims.....	13
A. <i>The Entitlement of Secured Creditors to the Full Value of Wholly Secured Claims Under the Bankruptcy Act Was Well-Settled.</i>	14
B. <i>Congress Designed the Code to Extend the Protection of Secured Creditors</i>	16
1. The Commission’s Bill and Report.....	16
2. H.R. 8200 and the House Report	20
3. S. 2266 and the Senate Report.....	24
4. The Final Bill	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associates Comm'l Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	10
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434, 457-58 (1999).....	9
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 540 (1994).....	13
<i>Consolidated Rock Prods. Co. v. DuBois</i> , 312 U.S. 510 (1941).....	15
<i>GMAC v. Valenti (In re Valenti)</i> , 105 F.3d 55 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	4-5
<i>Insurance Group Committee v. Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 607 (1947).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 51 (1986).....	27
<i>Koopmans v. Farm Credit Servs. Of Mid-Am.</i> , 102 F.3d 874 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	10-11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Murel Holding Corp. (In re Murel Holding Corp.)</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2 nd Cir. 1935).....	14, 17, 25-26
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	13
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 148 (2 nd Cir. 2014).....	10

<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	4-5, 10
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	27
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24, 25 n.1 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	10
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	15

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act	6, 13-14
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 5, 11 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 506	10
Chapter 11, 11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3-5, 16, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)	2
Chapter 13, 11 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Agency Materials

26 C.F.R. § 20.2031-2(b)(1) (2015).....	10
---	----

Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, “Interest Rate Risk—When Interest Rates Go Up, Prices of Fixed-Rate Bonds Fall” (SEC Pub. No. 151 (6/13)), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/ib_interestraterisk.pdf (last visited Aug. 11, 2015)	11
--	----

Legislative Materials

124 Cong. Rec.

32,376 (Sept. 28 1978) (text of bill)	26
32,403-05 (Sept. 28, 1978) (remarks of Rep. Edwards).....	25
32,407 (Sept. 28, 1978) (remarks of Rep. Edwards).....	23-24, 26
34,006-07 (Oct. 5, 1978) (remarks of Sen. DeConcini)	26
34,007 (Oct. 5, 1978) (remarks of Sen. DeConcini)	26
H.R. 8200, 95 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (July 1, 1977).....	20
H.R. 8200, 95 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (Sept. 8, 1977).....	21, 23
H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, Part I (1973).....	16-19
H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, Part II (1973)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....	21-24
S. 2266, 95 th Cong., 2 nd Sess. (July 14, 1978)	24-25
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	24-25

Other

Conrad de Aenlle, <i>The Signals from the High-Yield Bond Market</i> , Dealbook, Aug. 14, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://mobile.nytimes.com/blogs/dealbook/2014/08/14/the-signals-from-the-high-yield-bond-market/ (last visited Aug. 17, 2015).....	8
Michael Aneiro, <i>Junk Bond Spread Drops Below 400 Basis Points</i> , Barron’s (Dec. 21, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://blogs.barrons.com/incomeinvesting/2013/12/31/junk-bond-spread-drops-below-400-basis-points/ (last visited Aug. 17, 2015).....	8-9

Garry M. Graber and Craig T. Lutterbein, <i>Southern District Disallows Make Whole Payments and Market Interest Rates in Momentive Bankruptcy Proceedings</i> , 43 N.Y. Real Prop. L.J. 24 (2015)	12
David Griffiths, <i>Momentous Decision in Momentive Performance Materials</i> (Sept. 9, 2014), available at http://business-finance-restructuring.weil.com/chapter-11-plans/momentous-decision-in-momentive-performance-materials-cramdown-of-secured-creditors-part-i/ (last visited Aug. 5, 2015).....	2, 11
In re MPM Silicones: SDNY Bankruptcy Court Denies Make-whole Claim and Approves Cramdown of Secured Creditors with Below-market Replacement Notes, <i>Practical Law</i> (Sept. 18, 2014), available at http://us.practicallaw.com/1-580-3268 (last visited Aug. 6, 2015).....	3, 11
Investopedia.com, “Advanced Bond Concepts: Bond Pricing,” available at http://www.investopedia.com/university/advancedbond/advancedbond2.asp (last visited Aug. 11, 2015).....	11
Timothy S. McFadden, <i>Cramdown: A Dirty Word Getting Dirtier for Secured Lenders</i> , <i>ABL Advisor</i> (Oct. 29, 2014), available at http://www.abladvisor.com/articles/5736/cramdown-a-dirty-word-getting-dirtier-for-secured-lenders (last visited Aug. 6, 2015).....	3
Frank K. Reilly et al., <i>Historic Changes in the High Yield Bond Market</i> , 21 <i>J. Applied Corp. Fin.</i> 65, 73 (2009)	8
Andrew Scurria, “Motive Win Shifts Balance of Power in Ch. 11 Process,” <i>Law 360</i> (May 6, 2015), available at http://www.law360.com/articles/651937/motive-win-shifts-balance-of-power-in-ch-11-process (last visited Aug. 14, 2015)	11-12
Bryan W. Stone, <i>Case Could Reshape How, Where Companies Restructure Debts of Senior Lien Holders</i> , <i>Charlotte Bankruptcy</i> (Jan. 22, 2015), available at http://www.charlottebankruptcylawyer-blog.com/2015/01/22/case-reshape-companies-restructure-debts-senior-lien-holders/ (last visited Aug. 6, 2015)	3, 11
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States</i> , 3 <i>ABI L. Rev.</i> 5, 32-34	16

Nathan Vardi, Leon Black's Apollo Global Management Keeps Winning Battles and Outmaneuvering Creditors, Forbes (Aug. 28, 2014), *available at* <http://www.forbes.com/sites/nathanvardi/2014/08/28/leon-blacks-apollo-global-management-keeps-winning-battles-and-outmaneuvering-creditors/> (last visited Aug. 6, 2015)..... 3, 12, 19
